

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC01-1735

LOWER CASE NO. 3D00-1469

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO VALDES, ET. AL.

Respondent(s).

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

Respectfully submitted,

Howard Brodsky, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 817252
2701 South Bayshore Drive
Suite 602
Miami, Florida 33133
Telephone: (305) 858-9020
Facsimile: (305) 858-6097

Counsel for Carlos Valdes,
Et. Al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS.ii, iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

ISSUES ON APPEAL 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT

I. Florida Statute §370.061 as applied to CARLOS VALDES by the State of Florida is violative of due process and/or Florida Statute §370.061 is violative of due process on its face. The State sought to forfeit the subject fishing vessel which Forms the basis of this appeal pursuant to §370.061 Florida Statutes (1997). 9

II. Florida Statute 370.061 is a criminal forfeiture statute and therefore mandated that the State was compelled to seek a forfeiture of the subject vessel by alleging a forfeiture count in the information in the criminal case which the State did not do 25

III. Florida Statute §370.061 is unconstitutional because it violates the equal protection clause of both the United States and Florida Constitutions. 29

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE AND SIZE 33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Page</u>	Cases	
<u>Board of County Commissioners v. Pate,</u> 221 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1969)		22, 23, 24
<u>Board of County Commissioners v. Pate,</u> 212 So.2d 811 (Fla. 2DCA 1968)		23
<u>Bruce v. Malloy,</u> 7 So.2d 123 (Fla. 1942)		20, 21, 22, 24
<u>County of Pasco v. Riehl,</u> 635 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1994)		10, 11
<u>Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property,</u> 588 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1991)		7, 11, 14, 17, 28, 30
<u>Kearn v. State,</u> 706 So.2d 1366 (Fla. App. 5DCA)		25
	<u>Lawton v. Steel,</u>	
152 U.S. 133, 1894		17, 18, 21
<u>Liberetti v. United States,</u> 116 S. Ct. 356 (1995)		26
<u>State v. Leicht,</u> 402 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1981)		29
<u>Strickland v. State,</u> 681 So.2d 929 (Fla. App. 3DCA 1996)		27
<u>U.S. v. Dean,</u> 835 F. Supp. 1383, 1384 (M.D. Fla. 1985).		25
<u>Wilkinson v. Woodard,</u> 141 So. 313 (Fla. 1932)		20, 21

Statutes

§ 370.061 Fla. Statutes	5, 6, 7, 9, 14 15, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
-----------------------------------	--

§ 370.27 Fla. Statutes	9, 29
§ 372.31 Fla. Statutes	24

Other Authorities

American Jurisprudence, Paragraph 55, page 708	20
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 7c(2)	26
Florida Constitution, Article I, Section IX	10, 13
United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment	10
